
3.45% 1

58.62% 17

31.03% 9

6.90% 2

0.00% 0

Q1 Overall, how did this CLE meet your expectations? Was it...
Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 29

# BELOW, PLEASE ENTER ANY OBSERVATIONS REGARDING SPECIFIC SESSIONS AT THE
CLE:

DATE

1 The panel of judges discussing administrative appeals and the panel of hearing officers were
particularly informative

10/23/2018 10:57 AM

2 All sessions were informative and well presented. 10/23/2018 9:41 AM

3 I expected it to be good, and it was. All sessions were very good or excellent. 10/22/2018 1:58 PM

4 it was hard to track the presentations with the printed material until Judge Bayless commenced her
presentation then the rest fell in place.

10/22/2018 1:28 PM

5 Glad to see so many women speakers 10/22/2018 9:04 AM

6 I enjoyed the breadth of topics. 10/22/2018 8:07 AM

7 The variety of topics covered in the various session was really comprehensive. 10/22/2018 8:04 AM

8 I did not attend all sessions. The ones I attended were very good. 10/22/2018 7:46 AM

9 Too many panel discussions. Materials in first presentation were all mixed up and did flow with
presentation.

10/22/2018 7:45 AM

A lot better
than expected

Better than
expected

About what I
expected

Worse than
expected

A lot worse
than expected

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

A lot better than expected

Better than expected

About what I expected

Worse than expected

A lot worse than expected

1 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



100.00% 29

0.00% 0

Q2 Was this CLE relevant to your practice area?
Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 29

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

2 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q3 Why wasn't this CLE relevant to your practice area?
Answered: 0 Skipped: 29

# RESPONSES DATE

 There are no responses.  

3 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



17.24% 5

62.07% 18

20.69% 6

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q4 How useful was the content presented?
Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 29

# IN WHAT WAY? DATE

1 Good information on admin law 11/1/2018 3:13 PM

2 NM admin. law is still very backward so the laws that exist only allow some information to be
obtained.

10/22/2018 4:58 PM

3 Good evaluation of new cases, among other things. 10/22/2018 1:58 PM

4 I appreciated hearing from judges on the process from their point of view. 10/22/2018 1:29 PM

5 Covered a variety of agency practicioner topics 10/22/2018 10:00 AM

6 The information was valuable and useful in my government practice. 10/22/2018 8:29 AM

7 I'm a state agency lawyer, so it was very relevant information. 10/22/2018 8:08 AM

8 Nuts and bolts of agency appeals & agency rule-making procedures 10/22/2018 8:07 AM

9 Rulemaking is a complicated process to be sure all steps are followed and this was very clarifying
and useful information presented.

10/22/2018 7:47 AM

10 reminders only 10/22/2018 7:46 AM

Extremely
useful

Very useful

Somewhat useful

Not so useful

Not at all
useful

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Extremely useful

Very useful

Somewhat useful

Not so useful

Not at all useful

4 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q5 What strategy or tool did you learn that you will put to use
immediately?

Answered: 19 Skipped: 10

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Case cites 11/1/2018 3:13 PM

2 Realization that appellate judges look for facts in record to support decision below but do not
weigh or evaluate the strength of those facts.

10/23/2018 11:01 AM

3 Preparing for hearings as if preparing for trial even though the evedience standart is diferent. 10/23/2018 6:38 AM

4 None. Not because of the class but because NM is still so deliberately unaccountable to any
admin. laws. True hallmark of the major corruption that is still present at all levels.

10/22/2018 4:58 PM

5 Some alternative approaches to IPRA requests. 10/22/2018 1:58 PM

6 none 10/22/2018 1:29 PM

7 The information about the Rules Act was particularly helpful 10/22/2018 1:05 PM

8 tips on how to conduct one's self when in front of the ALJ 10/22/2018 11:39 AM

9 IPRA legislation draft by AG 10/22/2018 10:00 AM

10 Information on the rulemaking process 10/22/2018 9:05 AM

11 The changes to the state rule promulgation process. 10/22/2018 8:50 AM

12 Judge Thomson's advice regarding constant citation to the record during oral argument on appeal 10/22/2018 8:13 AM

13 Preparing a record in case of appeal of administrative decision. 10/22/2018 8:08 AM

14 Proper way to appeal an agency decision to Court of Appeals 10/22/2018 8:07 AM

15 discussion of Legal Residuum rule by judges 10/22/2018 7:59 AM

16 Checklist for rule making. 10/22/2018 7:47 AM

17 Timeliness and type of appeal procedure. 10/22/2018 7:47 AM

18 Being more conscientious of jurisdiction on appeals to district court 10/22/2018 7:47 AM

19 none 10/22/2018 7:46 AM

5 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



96.55% 28

3.45% 1

Q6 Did the content of this session meet the stated learning objectives?
Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 29

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

6 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q7 In what way did this CLE fail to meet your learning goals?
Answered: 1 Skipped: 28

# RESPONSES DATE

1 see previous notes 10/22/2018 7:46 AM

7 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q8 Please rate the effectiveness of each faculty member:
Answered: 27 Skipped: 2

Joseph M.
Dworak, Esq....

Matt Ortiz,
Administrati...

Carolyn R.
Glick, Esq.,...

Hon. Rachel A.
Bayless, Esq...

Hon. Irma
Gonzalez, Es...

Erin Anderson,
Esq., New...

Sally Malavé,
Esq., Assist...

Felicia L.
Orth, Esq.,...

Hon. David K.
Thomson, Fir...

Hon. Michael
D. Bustamant...

Hon. Celia Foy
Castillo, ret.

Anne L.
Taylor, New...

Tania Maestas,
Esq., Chief...

Andrea
Salazar, Esq...

Nicholas M.
Sydow, Esq.,...

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

 EXTREMELY
EFFECTIVE

VERY
EFFECTIVE

SOMEWHAT
EFFECTIVE

NOT SO
EFFECTIVE

NOT AT
ALL
EFFECTIVE

N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

8 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



19.23%
5

61.54%
16

15.38%
4

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

3.85%
1

 
26

 
4.04

14.81%
4

55.56%
15

22.22%
6

3.70%
1

0.00%
0

3.70%
1

 
27

 
3.85

33.33%
9

44.44%
12

22.22%
6

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
27

 
4.11

26.92%
7

50.00%
13

23.08%
6

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
26

 
4.04

20.00%
5

52.00%
13

28.00%
7

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
25

 
3.92

23.08%
6

53.85%
14

19.23%
5

0.00%
0

3.85%
1

0.00%
0

 
26

 
3.92

14.81%
4

51.85%
14

22.22%
6

11.11%
3

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
27

 
3.70

19.23%
5

53.85%
14

23.08%
6

0.00%
0

3.85%
1

0.00%
0

 
26

 
3.85

40.74%
11

40.74%
11

14.81%
4

0.00%
0

3.70%
1

0.00%
0

 
27

 
4.15

42.31%
11

46.15%
12

7.69%
2

0.00%
0

3.85%
1

0.00%
0

 
26

 
4.23

42.31%
11

38.46%
10

19.23%
5

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
26

 
4.23

37.04%
10

44.44%
12

11.11%
3

3.70%
1

0.00%
0

3.70%
1

 
27

 
4.19

26.92%
7

42.31%
11

19.23%
5

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

11.54%
3

 
26

 
4.09

19.23%
5

65.38%
17

7.69%
2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

7.69%
2

 
26

 
4.13

Joseph M. Dworak,
Esq., Assistant
Attorney General,
Open Government
Division Deputy
Director, Office of the
Attorney General

Matt Ortiz,
Administrative Law
Division Director,
State Records Center
and Archives

Carolyn R. Glick,
Esq., New Mexico
Public Regulation
Commission

Hon. Rachel A.
Bayless, Esq., New
Mexico Workers'
Compensation
Administration

Hon. Irma Gonzalez,
Esq., Administrative
Hearings Office

Erin Anderson, Esq.,
New Mexico
Environment
Department

Sally Malavé, Esq.,
Assistant Attorney
General, Open
Government Division
Director, Office of the
Attorney General

Felicia L. Orth, Esq.,
Contract
Administrative Law
Judge

Hon. David K.
Thomson, First
Judicial District Court

Hon. Michael D.
Bustamante, ret.

Hon. Celia Foy
Castillo, ret. 

Anne L. Taylor, New
Mexico Disciplinary
Board

Tania Maestas, Esq.,
Chief Deputy Attorney
General, Civil Affairs,
Office of the Attorney
General

Andrea Salazar, Esq.,
Cuddy & McCarthy,
LLP

9 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



30.77%
8

38.46%
10

19.23%
5

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

11.54%
3

 
26

 
4.13

# COMMENTS: DATE

1 Excellent presenters. 10/23/2018 9:44 AM

2 Again, no one was bad it is the state of the law in NM. 10/22/2018 5:03 PM

3 Some speakers spoke too softly, even with the microphone attached. Also, the materials for the
Rulemaking presentation, were not in an order that made it easy to follow the speakers.

10/22/2018 8:34 AM

4 Impossible to hear or understand Judge Bustamante 10/22/2018 8:03 AM

Nicholas M. Sydow,
Esq., Assistant
Attorney General,
Civil Appellate Chief,
Office of the Attorney
General

10 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



36.00% 9

20.00% 5

40.00% 10

32.00% 8

28.00% 7

72.00% 18

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q9 How would you like to receive information about future CLE
programs?

Answered: 25 Skipped: 4

Total Respondents: 25  

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 snail mail brochure 10/22/2018 7:49 AM

Bar Bulletin
CLE Planner...

CLE Website

Bar Bulletin
CLE ad

State Bar
E-news (week...

Bar Bulletin
Calendar

E-mail from
State Bar

Facebook

Twitter

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Bar Bulletin CLE Planner (color insert)

CLE Website

Bar Bulletin CLE ad

State Bar E-news (weekly e-newsletter)

Bar Bulletin Calendar

E-mail from State Bar

Facebook

Twitter

11 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q10 In what ways can the Center for Legal Education improve your
learning experience? 

Answered: 8 Skipped: 21

# RESPONSES DATE

1 The sound quality could be upgraded for the webcasts. It sounds like the original system for the
building is still being used.

10/22/2018 5:03 PM

2 I have just one suggestion: When someone registers by FAX (I haven't been able to make the web
site work for that purpose), could the Center send him or her an acknowledgment (either FAX or
email)?

10/22/2018 2:02 PM

3 most of the material was printed in very small font size which was not conducive to quick reading.
Can you print it any smaller?

10/22/2018 1:33 PM

4 Webinars work great for me as I live in Las Cruces and don't actively practice law so not having to
pay for travel and lodging is very helpful.

10/22/2018 11:42 AM

5 none 10/22/2018 10:02 AM

6 Have more CLE opportunities in Santa Fe, Roswell, Las Cruces, Farmington and other parts of
the state

10/22/2018 8:30 AM

7 None that I can think of. 10/22/2018 7:50 AM

8 post materials earlier on the wensite 10/22/2018 7:49 AM

12 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



Q11 What other topics and presenters would you like to see at future CLE
programs?

Answered: 8 Skipped: 21

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Public law oriented programs like this one but maybe with more subjects applicable to attorneys
who work for local governments.

10/23/2018 11:05 AM

2 I would like to see discussions of major reform changes for the NM Constitution or discussions of
legal suggestions to adapt NM to becoming more business friendly.

10/22/2018 5:03 PM

3 more presentations on state law changes 10/22/2018 1:07 PM

4 Attorneys representing the public. All of the attorneys on the panels were either government
attorneys or industry attorneys.

10/22/2018 10:26 AM

5 other topics that might not be administrative law related by affect agency practicioners 10/22/2018 10:02 AM

6 It would be great to have more information on how the public/outside organizations can effectively
petition state agencies for rulemakings.

10/22/2018 9:07 AM

7 Sowing Confusion with the issuance of Executive Orders at the end of Governor's term; use of
statutory provision granting governor authority to make temporary transfers to reshape
government agencies

10/22/2018 8:30 AM

8 Can’t think of any at this point. Current Offerings are good. 10/22/2018 7:50 AM

13 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



76.92% 20

26.92% 7

7.69% 2

23.08% 6

3.85% 1

Q12 I prefer the following types of learning methods (please see
descriptions below):

Answered: 26 Skipped: 3

Total Respondents: 26  

Lecture:
university-s...

Large Group
Discussion:...

Small Group
Discussion:...

Case Study: a
lecture whic...

Role Play:
interactive,...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Lecture: university-style talk to a large audience, using visual aids

Large Group Discussion: open forum which allows audience to pose questions to presenter(s)

Small Group Discussion: breakout sessions where attendees form small groups moderated by faculty

Case Study: a lecture which centers around a specific case or cases relevant to the topic

Role Play: interactive, audience participation-based scenarios such as a mock trial

14 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute



57.69% 15

38.46% 10

3.85% 1

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q13 The Center for Legal Education is an accredited course provider
through the New Mexico State Bar Foundation. How likely are you to

attend a future Center for Legal Education course?
Answered: 26 Skipped: 3

TOTAL 26

Extremely
likely

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not so likely

Not at all
likely

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Extremely likely

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not so likely

Not at all likely

15 / 15

2018 Administrative Law Institute


	Q1 Overall, how did this CLE meet your expectations? Was it...
	Q2 Was this CLE relevant to your practice area?
	Q3 Why wasn't this CLE relevant to your practice area?
	Q4 How useful was the content presented?
	Q5 What strategy or tool did you learn that you will put to use immediately?
	Q6 Did the content of this session meet the stated learning objectives?
	Q7 In what way did this CLE fail to meet your learning goals?
	Q8 Please rate the effectiveness of each faculty member:
	Q9 How would you like to receive information about future CLE programs?
	Q10 In what ways can the Center for Legal Education improve your learning experience?
	Q11 What other topics and presenters would you like to see at future CLE programs?
	Q12 I prefer the following types of learning methods (please see descriptions below):
	Q13 The Center for Legal Education is an accredited course provider through the New Mexico State Bar Foundation. How likely are you to attend a future Center for Legal Education course?

