Q1 Overall, how did this CLE meet your expectations? Was it...



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
A lot better than expected	3.45%	1
Better than expected	58.62%	17
About what I expected	31.03%	9
Worse than expected	6.90%	2
A lot worse than expected	0.00%	0
TOTAL		29

#	BELOW, PLEASE ENTER ANY OBSERVATIONS REGARDING SPECIFIC SESSIONS AT THE CLE:	DATE
1	The panel of judges discussing administrative appeals and the panel of hearing officers were particularly informative	10/23/2018 10:57 AM
2	All sessions were informative and well presented.	10/23/2018 9:41 AM
3	I expected it to be good, and it was. All sessions were very good or excellent.	10/22/2018 1:58 PM
4	it was hard to track the presentations with the printed material until Judge Bayless commenced her presentation then the rest fell in place.	10/22/2018 1:28 PM
5	Glad to see so many women speakers	10/22/2018 9:04 AM
6	I enjoyed the breadth of topics.	10/22/2018 8:07 AM
7	The variety of topics covered in the various session was really comprehensive.	10/22/2018 8:04 AM
8	I did not attend all sessions. The ones I attended were very good.	10/22/2018 7:46 AM
9	Too many panel discussions. Materials in first presentation were all mixed up and did flow with presentation.	10/22/2018 7:45 AM

Q2 Was this CLE relevant to your practice area?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	100.00%	29
No	0.00%	0
TOTAL		29

Q3 Why wasn't this CLE relevant to your practice area?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 29

#	RESPONSES	DATE
	There are no responses.	



Q4 How useful was the content presented?

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Extremely useful	17.24%	5
Very useful	62.07%	18
Somewhat useful	20.69%	6
Not so useful	0.00%	0
Not at all useful	0.00%	0
TOTAL		29

#	IN WHAT WAY?	DATE
1	Good information on admin law	11/1/2018 3:13 PM
2	NM admin. law is still very backward so the laws that exist only allow some information to be obtained.	10/22/2018 4:58 PM
3	Good evaluation of new cases, among other things.	10/22/2018 1:58 PM
4	I appreciated hearing from judges on the process from their point of view.	10/22/2018 1:29 PM
5	Covered a variety of agency practicioner topics	10/22/2018 10:00 AM
6	The information was valuable and useful in my government practice.	10/22/2018 8:29 AM
7	I'm a state agency lawyer, so it was very relevant information.	10/22/2018 8:08 AM
8	Nuts and bolts of agency appeals & agency rule-making procedures	10/22/2018 8:07 AM
9	Rulemaking is a complicated process to be sure all steps are followed and this was very clarifying and useful information presented.	10/22/2018 7:47 AM
10	reminders only	10/22/2018 7:46 AM

Q5 What strategy or tool did you learn that you will put to use immediately?

Answered: 19 Skipped: 10

#	RESPONSES	DATE
1	Case cites	11/1/2018 3:13 PM
2	Realization that appellate judges look for facts in record to support decision below but do not weigh or evaluate the strength of those facts.	10/23/2018 11:01 AM
3	Preparing for hearings as if preparing for trial even though the evedience standart is diferent.	10/23/2018 6:38 AM
4	None. Not because of the class but because NM is still so deliberately unaccountable to any admin. laws. True hallmark of the major corruption that is still present at all levels.	10/22/2018 4:58 PM
5	Some alternative approaches to IPRA requests.	10/22/2018 1:58 PM
6	none	10/22/2018 1:29 PM
7	The information about the Rules Act was particularly helpful	10/22/2018 1:05 PM
8	tips on how to conduct one's self when in front of the ALJ	10/22/2018 11:39 AM
9	IPRA legislation draft by AG	10/22/2018 10:00 AM
10	Information on the rulemaking process	10/22/2018 9:05 AM
11	The changes to the state rule promulgation process.	10/22/2018 8:50 AM
12	Judge Thomson's advice regarding constant citation to the record during oral argument on appeal	10/22/2018 8:13 AM
13	Preparing a record in case of appeal of administrative decision.	10/22/2018 8:08 AM
14	Proper way to appeal an agency decision to Court of Appeals	10/22/2018 8:07 AM
15	discussion of Legal Residuum rule by judges	10/22/2018 7:59 AM
16	Checklist for rule making.	10/22/2018 7:47 AM
17	Timeliness and type of appeal procedure.	10/22/2018 7:47 AM
18	Being more conscientious of jurisdiction on appeals to district court	10/22/2018 7:47 AM
19	none	10/22/2018 7:46 AM

Q6 Did the content of this session meet the stated learning objectives?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	96.55%	28
No	3.45%	1
TOTAL		29

Q7 In what way did this CLE fail to meet your learning goals?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 28

#	RESPONSES	DATE
1	see previous notes	10/22/2018 7:46 AM



Q8 Please rate the effectiveness of each faculty member:

	EXTREMELY EFFECTIVE	VERY EFFECTIVE	SOMEWHAT EFFECTIVE		NOT AT ALL EFFECTIVE	N/A	TOTAL	WEIGHTED AVERAGE
--	------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------	--	----------------------------	-----	-------	---------------------

2018 Administrative Law Institute

Joseph M. Dworak, Esq., Assistant Attorney General, Open Government Division Deputy Director, Office of the Attorney General	19.23% 5	61.54% 16	15.38% 4	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	3.85% 1	26	4.04
Matt Ortiz, Administrative Law Division Director, State Records Center and Archives	14.81% 4	55.56% 15	22.22% 6	3.70% 1	0.00% 0	3.70% 1	27	3.85
Carolyn R. Glick, Esq., New Mexico Public Regulation Commission	33.33% 9	44.44% 12	22.22% 6	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	27	4.11
Hon. Rachel A. Bayless, Esq., New Mexico Workers' Compensation Administration	26.92% 7	50.00% 13	23.08% 6	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	26	4.04
Hon. Irma Gonzalez, Esq., Administrative Hearings Office	20.00% 5	52.00% 13	28.00% 7	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	25	3.92
Erin Anderson, Esq., New Mexico Environment Department	23.08% 6	53.85% 14	19.23% 5	0.00% 0	3.85% 1	0.00% 0	26	3.92
Sally Malavé, Esq., Assistant Attorney General, Open Government Division Director, Office of the Attorney General	14.81% 4	51.85% 14	22.22% 6	11.11% 3	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	27	3.70
Felicia L. Orth, Esq., Contract Administrative Law Judge	19.23% 5	53.85% 14	23.08% 6	0.00% 0	3.85% 1	0.00% 0	26	3.85
Hon. David K. Thomson, First Judicial District Court	40.74% 11	40.74% 11	14.81% 4	0.00% 0	3.70% 1	0.00% 0	27	4.15
Hon. Michael D. Bustamante, ret.	42.31% 11	46.15% 12	7.69% 2	0.00% 0	3.85% 1	0.00% 0	26	4.23
Hon. Celia Foy Castillo, ret.	42.31% 11	38.46% 10	19.23% 5	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	26	4.23
Anne L. Taylor, New Mexico Disciplinary Board	37.04% 10	44.44% 12	11.11% 3	3.70% 1	0.00% 0	3.70% 1	27	4.19
Tania Maestas, Esq., Chief Deputy Attorney General, Civil Affairs, Office of the Attorney General	26.92% 7	42.31% 11	19.23% 5	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	11.54% 3	26	4.09
Andrea Salazar, Esq., Cuddy & McCarthy, LLP	19.23% 5	65.38% 17	7.69% 2	0.00% 0	0.00% 0	7.69% 2	26	4.13

2018 Administrative Law Institute

Nicholas	M. Sydow,	30.77%	38.46%	19.23%	0.00%	0.00%	11.54%		
Esq., Ass Attorney Civil App	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	8	10	5	0	0	3	26	4.13
#	COMMENT	S:					D	ATE	
1	Excellent pr	resenters.					1	0/23/2018 9:4	4 AM
2	Again, no o	ne was bad it is t	he state of the la	w in NM.			1	0/22/2018 5:0	3 PM
3				ne microphone atl er that made it ea			the 1	0/22/2018 8:3	4 AM
4	Impossible	to hear or unders	tand Judge Busi	tamante			1	0/22/2018 8:0	3 AM

Q9 How would you like to receive information about future CLE programs?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	RESPONSES	
Bar Bulletin CLE Planner (color insert)	36.00%	9	
CLE Website	20.00%	5	
Bar Bulletin CLE ad	40.00%	10	
State Bar E-news (weekly e-newsletter)	32.00%	8	
Bar Bulletin Calendar	28.00%	7	
E-mail from State Bar	72.00%	18	
Facebook	0.00%	0	
Twitter	0.00%	0	
Total Respondents: 25			

#	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)	DATE
1	snail mail brochure	10/22/2018 7:49 AM

Q10 In what ways can the Center for Legal Education improve your learning experience?

Answered: 8 Skipped: 21

#	RESPONSES	DATE
1	The sound quality could be upgraded for the webcasts. It sounds like the original system for the building is still being used.	10/22/2018 5:03 PM
2	I have just one suggestion: When someone registers by FAX (I haven't been able to make the web site work for that purpose), could the Center send him or her an acknowledgment (either FAX or email)?	10/22/2018 2:02 PM
3	most of the material was printed in very small font size which was not conducive to quick reading. Can you print it any smaller?	10/22/2018 1:33 PM
4	Webinars work great for me as I live in Las Cruces and don't actively practice law so not having to pay for travel and lodging is very helpful.	10/22/2018 11:42 AM
5	none	10/22/2018 10:02 AM
6	Have more CLE opportunities in Santa Fe, Roswell, Las Cruces, Farmington and other parts of the state	10/22/2018 8:30 AM
7	None that I can think of.	10/22/2018 7:50 AM
8	post materials earlier on the wensite	10/22/2018 7:49 AM

Q11 What other topics and presenters would you like to see at future CLE programs?

Answered: 8 Skipped: 21

1	Public law oriented programs like this one but maybe with more subjects applicable to attorneys	
	who work for local governments.	10/23/2018 11:05 AM
2	I would like to see discussions of major reform changes for the NM Constitution or discussions of legal suggestions to adapt NM to becoming more business friendly.	10/22/2018 5:03 PM
3	more presentations on state law changes	10/22/2018 1:07 PM
4	Attorneys representing the public. All of the attorneys on the panels were either government attorneys or industry attorneys.	10/22/2018 10:26 AM
5	other topics that might not be administrative law related by affect agency practicioners	10/22/2018 10:02 AM
6	It would be great to have more information on how the public/outside organizations can effectively petition state agencies for rulemakings.	10/22/2018 9:07 AM
7	Sowing Confusion with the issuance of Executive Orders at the end of Governor's term; use of statutory provision granting governor authority to make temporary transfers to reshape government agencies	10/22/2018 8:30 AM
8	Can't think of any at this point. Current Offerings are good.	10/22/2018 7:50 AM

Q12 I prefer the following types of learning methods (please see descriptions below):



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSE	S
Lecture: university-style talk to a large audience, using visual aids	76.92%	20
Large Group Discussion: open forum which allows audience to pose questions to presenter(s)	26.92%	7
Small Group Discussion: breakout sessions where attendees form small groups moderated by faculty	7.69%	2
Case Study: a lecture which centers around a specific case or cases relevant to the topic	23.08%	6
Role Play: interactive, audience participation-based scenarios such as a mock trial	3.85%	1
Total Respondents: 26		

Q13 The Center for Legal Education is an accredited course provider through the New Mexico State Bar Foundation. How likely are you to attend a future Center for Legal Education course?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Extremely likely	57.69%	15
Very likely	38.46%	10
Somewhat likely	3.85%	1
Not so likely	0.00%	0
Not at all likely	0.00%	0
TOTAL		26